common stock in connection with our initial public offering, the conversion of convertible promissory notes and accrued interest in the amount of $6,106,615 (as
of September 30, 2013) at a conversion price of $11.00 per share, into an aggregate of 555,143 shares of our common stock, the issuance of 68,546 shares of
common stock in connection with our initial public offering pursuant to the settlement of certain restricted stock units (which are currently expressed in shares of
preferred stock) in accordance with their terms, and the reclassification of the warrant liability balance of $2,039,577 to additional paid-in capital as a result of the
terms of common stock warrants being fixed, our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2013 was $(3,512,030), or approximately
$(1.43) per share. Upon completion of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2013 will be approximately $14.2 million or
approximately $3.32 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $4.75 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $7.68 per share to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates the per share dilution
(unaudited):

Assumed public offering price per share   $11.00

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2013   $(1.43)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   4.75

Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   3.32

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share to new investors   $ 7.68

- 42 -

Table of Contents

The information above assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option. If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in
full, the pro forma net tangible book value will increase to $3.73 per share, representing an immediate increase to existing stockholders of $5.16 per share and an
immediate dilution of $7.27 per share to new investors. If any shares are issued upon exercise of outstanding options or warrants, new investors will experience
further dilution.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2013, the differences between the number of shares of common stock purchased
from us, the total consideration and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors participating in this offering, after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, at an assumed public offering price of $11.00 per share (unaudited).

Shares

Purchased
Total

Consideration
Average Price

Per Share   Number   %   Amount   %
Existing stockholders   2,458,154   57   $112,932,635   85   $ 45.94
New investors   1,818,181   43   $ 20,000,000   15   $ 11.00

Total   4,276,335   100   $132,932,635   100

The number of shares purchased from us by existing stockholders is based on 181,614 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2013
and gives effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our Series A preferred stock into 1,652,851 shares of common stock, the conversion of
convertible promissory notes and accrued interest in the amount of $6,106,615 (as of September 30, 2013) into an aggregate of 555,143 shares of our common
stock in connection with the closing of our initial public offering, and the issuance of an estimated 68,546 shares of common stock in connection with our initial